

**Serial No. 17**  
**Regular List**

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

CrI.A. No.55 of 2025 with  
CrI. MC No. 90 of 2025

Date of order: 22.09.2025

---

Raj Roy Vs State of Meghalaya

---

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge**  
**Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge**

---

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. S. Dutta, Sr. Adv with  
Mr. R. Nath, Adv.  
Ms. A. Datta, Adv.  
Ms. N. Aditya, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with  
Mr. E. R. Chyne, GA.

---

Heard Mr. S. Dutta, learned Senior counsel along with Mr. R. Nath, learned counsel for the appellant.

It is submitted that the trial court record has since been received by this Court as such the paper-book may be allowed to be prepared. It is also the submission of the learned Senior counsel that the prayer for grant of bail may be taken up today.

However, on consideration of the submission made, this Court is of the view that the matter can finally be heard after the preparation of the paper-book.

Mr. N.D. Chullai, learned AAG appears for the State respondent.

The appellant is directed to prepare the paper-book and the matter to be listed thereafter.

List this matter after 3(three) weeks.

**(B. Bhattacharjee)**  
**Judge**

**(W. Diengdoh)**  
**Judge**

Meghalaya  
22.09.2025  
*"Khrw"*